

Digitally signed by  
HEMANT  
CHANDERSEN SHIV  
Date: 2025.09.02  
17:05:50 +0300

H.C. SHIV

IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY  
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

WRIT PETITION NO. 11499 OF 2025

Zarina Sayyed Nadaf

...Petitioner

***Versus***

The Union of India  
Through Chief Secretary,  
Ministry of Education & Ors.

...Respondents

---

Mr Akhilesh Upadhyay, for the Petitioner.

Mr Rui Rodrigues, with Mr. A. R. Varma for the Respondent No.1.

Ms Shradha K. Nakadi, i/b Rupesh Bobade for the Respondent  
Nos. 2 to 4.

---

CORAM: SUMAN SHYAM &  
SHYAM C. CHANDAK, JJ.

DATED: 2<sup>nd</sup> SEPTEMBER 2025

PC:-

1. On the request of Ms. Nakadi, the learned Counsel for Respondent Nos. 2 to 4, stand over to 24<sup>th</sup> September, 2025 so as to enable her to file an affidavit.

2. In view of the urgency expressed in the matter by the Petitioner's Counsel, we make it clear that if the affidavit is not brought on record on or before the next date, this Court will consider the prayer of the Petitioner based on the material already available on record.

(SHYAM C. CHANDAK, J.)

(SUMAN SHYAM, J.)