

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION**

WRIT PETITION NO. 11499 OF 2025

Zarina Sayyed Nadaf

...Petitioner

Versus

The Union Of India Throu. Chief Sec.

Ministry Of Education And Ors

...Respondents

Adv. Akhilesh Upadhyay, for the Petitioner.

Adv. Rui Rodrigues, a/w Adv. A. R. Varma, for the Respondent No. 1.

Adv. Shradha Nakadi, a/w Adv. Rupesh K. Bobade, for the Respondent No.2.

**CORAM : R. I. CHAGLA J &
ADVAIT M. SETHNA, J.**

DATED : 10TH FEBRUARY 2026

PG:-

1. Learned Advocate appearing for Respondent Nos. 2 to 4 states that, despite having sought instructions from Respondent Nos. 2 to 4 for filing an affidavit as directed by this Court vide order dated 2 September 2025, Respondent Nos. 2 to 4 have not come forward.
2. It was made clear in the said order dated 2 September 2025 that if the affidavit was not brought on record on or before the next date, this Court will consider the prayer of the Petitioner based on the material already available on record.
3. Accordingly, no further time can be granted to Respondent Nos. 2 to 4 for filing the affidavit.

4. The writ petition shall be placed for consideration, in the absence of the affidavit of Respondent Nos. 2 to 4, on 26 February 2026.

[ADVAIT M. SETHNA, J.]

[R.I. CHAGLA, J.]